(the “Scheme”)  and the Board be and is hereby authorised to grant options to such employees (including Managing /Whole-time Director(s) 
of the Company), as may be decided by the Board in its sole discretion, as are in the permanent employment of the Company, at the 
time when the grant is made, equity stock options (the “Options”) not exceeding 180,000 (One Lakh Eighty Thousand) Options under the 
Employees’ Stock Option Scheme 2019 (ESOS-2019) during the financial year 2019-2020, each such Option being convertible into one 
equity share of face value of ₹ 10/- each on payment of such exercise price as may be decided by the Board and to issue and allot to such

[...]

employees such number of equity shares of the Company, at such price, in such manner, during such period, in one or more tranches 
and on such terms and conditions, as the Board may decide, provided that the equity shares so allotted shall not in the aggregate exceed 
180,000 (One Lakh Eighty Thousand) Equity Shares in the Company.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the equity shares so issued or allotted shall rank pari passu in all respects with the existing equity shares of 
the Company.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Company shall conform to the applicable Accounting Policies, Guidelines or Accounting Standards as may